## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 523 OF 2014

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Simpson, Sokol and Vanselow

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 743 OF 2010 - DESIGNATING THE DISTRICT MANAGER OF THE WARREN COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT AS THE WARREN COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT OFFICER AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH THE DISTRICT ADDRESSING FACILITY NEEDS

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 743 of 2010, among other things, designated the District Manager of the Warren County Soil & Water Conservation District as the Stormwater Management Officer for Warren County, and

WHEREAS, New York State Public Officers Law Section 18 provides defense and indemnification to officers and employees of public entities, including appointed officials while acting in their official capacity and the County Attorney is recommending that Resolution No. 743 of 2010 be amended to specify that the provisions of Section 18 of the New York State Public Officers Law apply to the Warren County Stormwater Management Officer while conducting duties as Warren County Stormwater Management Officer for Warren County, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Warren County Soil and Water Conservation District has recommended the amendment as aforedescribed, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 743 of 2010 is hereby amended to include that the provisions of Section 18 of the New York State Public Officers Law apply to the District Manager of the Warren County Soil & Water Conservation District while conducting duties as Warren County Stormwater Management Officer, and be it further

RESOLVED, that other than the above amendment, Resolution No. 743 of 2010 shall remain in full force and effect.